»» Primary and occupational healthcare services;

»» Information technology solutions; and

»» Health insurance.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 30 JUNE 2020

97ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020

34.	 IMPACT OF COVID-19 AND GOING CONCERN (CONTINUED)
The current contracts in place with the various medical aid schemes, private and public practitioners are not under
threat as services were performed throughout all the respective levels of lockdown.

Furthermore, there has not been any regulatory changes announced by the President of South Africa that will threaten
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

35.	 RESTATEMENT OF JUNE 2019 RESULTS
35.1 	 Statement of financial position

In the 2019 financial period, the Group had presented the taxation receivable net of its taxation payable obligations.
The restatement has been performed to reflect the gross taxation view as this is deemed to be more appropriate.

The table below illustrates the impact of the statement of financial position restatement:

2019
As previously

reported
R’000

Adjustment
increase/
(decrease)

R’000

2019
Restated

R’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
Current asset  1 085 620  32 279  1 117 899

Trade and other receivables  531 494 –  531 494

Cash and cash equivalents  265 296 –  265 296

Inventory  283 732 –  283 732

Current tax asset  5 098  32 279  37 377

Current liabilities  686 046  32 279  718 325

Trade and other payables  415 836 –  415 836

Borrowings  120 000 –  120 000

Employment benefit liability  88 659 –  88 659

Lease liability  61 551 –  61 551

Taxation –  32 279  32 279

35.2	 Statement of comprehensive income
In the 2019 financial period, the Group had presented the courier costs associated with the delivery of medication by
Pharmacy Direct to its clients as other expenses.

Due to the nature of these expenses, presenting these costs as cost of distribution of pharmaceutical products is
deemed to be more appropriate. This reclassification did not have an impact on the Group’s profit nor any income
statement ratios.

This has been corrected as follows:

2019
As previously

reported
R’000

Adjustment
increase/
(decrease)

R’000

2019
Restated

R’000

Statement of comprehensive income
Cost of distribution of pharmaceutical products – (75 941) (75 941)

Other expenses (937 874)  75 941 (861 933)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended 30 JUNE 2020

AFROCENTRIC GROUP98

35.	 RESTATEMENT OF JUNE 2019 RESULTS (CONTINUED)
35.3	 Reclassification in cash generated from operations note

In 2019 financial period, the Group had erroneously included “ROU Lease adjustments on profits” in the cash generated
from operations note. This correction has resulted in an increase on the cash earnings per share as the calculation was
based on the cash generated from operations per the note.

This has been corrected by restating as follows:

2019
As previously

reported
R’000

Adjustment
increase/
(decrease)

R’000

2019
Restated

R’000

Profit/(loss) before tax  528 487  528 487
Adjustments for:
Fair value gain on disposal  (118 715)  (118 715)
Right of use lease adjustments on profits  (94 474)  94 474 –
Right of use assets depreciation  82 666  82 666
Interest on lease  31 822  31 822
Finance income  (24 657)  (24 657)
Finance cost  20 186  20 186
Bad debts written off  3 602  3 602
Increase/(decrease) in provision for bad debts  326  326
Net actuarial (gains)/losses  (53)  (53)
Depreciation  55 909  55 909
Fair value gains  (12 867)  (12 867)
Fair value of contingent consideration  407  407
Amortisation of intangible assets  110 941  110 941
Impairment of intangibles  58 515  58 515
Deferred payment reduction  (5 263)  (5 263)
Impairment provision on investments and loans  9 746  9 746
(Profit)/loss on disposal of investment  4 694  4 694
Loss on disposal of intangible assets  40 000  40 000
Interest relating to deferred payment balance  1 697  1 697
Share-based payment expense  7 785  7 785
Share of profit from associates  (18 479)  (18 479)

Cash flow before working capital changes  682 275  776 749
Working capital changes  (113 213)  (113 213)
Trade and other receivables  (104 274)  (104 274)
Provisions  28 380  28 380